



**FIRST ADDENDUM TO MULTI-STEP INVITATION TO BID
PURCHASE OF POLYMER FLOCCULENT
CLEAN WATER SERVICES**

ISSUED: APRIL 26, 2022

Clean Water Services' (District) Multi-Step Invitation to Bid for Purchase of Polymer Flocculent dated April 19, 2022 (ITB) is hereby amended as follows:

1. In the First Step – Bench and Performance Testing section of the Advertisement:
 - a. Delete the second sentence in the first paragraph and replace it with the following:

“The District will bench test polymer products submitted by interested vendors in the biosolids dewatering process at its Rock Creek and Durham Facilities until May 6, 2022.
 - b. Add the following to the end of second paragraph of this section:

“Vendors need to complete performance testing by May 31, 2022.”
2. Add the following to the end of the first paragraph of the Performance Testing section in the First Step – Bench and Performance Testing (page 2) of the Instructions to Bidders and Conditions of Bid:

“Vendors need to complete performance testing by May 31, 2022.”
3. District removes the requirement that the vendor submitting the bid be the manufacturer of the product by making the following changes to the ITB:
 - a. Delete the third sentence in the second paragraph of the Advertisement and the Introduction section of the Instructions to Bidder and Conditions of Bid and replace each of them with the following:

“Interested vendors must submit products for performance testing at both of the District's treatment facilities, and vendors may be authorized distributors of the manufacturer's product. Vendors must submit the same brand of product for all uses at each treatment plant.”

- b. Delete “I” under Specifications (page 3) in the Instructions to Bidders and Conditions of Bid section and replace it with the following:
 - “I. The vendor must be the manufacturer of the product or an authorized distributor.”
 - c. Delete Subsection C under Section 5 of Exhibit A of the Contract and replace it with the following:
 - “C. Seller is the manufacturer or authorized distributor of the Dewatering Polymer.”
 - d. Delete Subsection B under Section 6 of Exhibit A of the Contract and replace it with the following:
 - “B. Seller is the manufacturer or authorized distributor of the Thickening Polymer.”
 - e. Delete Subsection B under Section 7 of Exhibit A of the Contract and replace it with the following:
 - “B. Seller is the manufacturer or authorized distributor of Seller’s Clarification Polymer.”
 - f. Delete I of Exhibit A(2) District Specifications, and replace it with the following:
 - “I. Seller must be the manufacturer of the product or an authorized distributor.”
4. Lowercase “Goods” and “Services” in Section 11 of the Contract for Purchase of Polymer Flocculent.

Except as modified in this Addendum, the ITB will remain in effect as originally written.